
 
 
 

Special Cabinet 
 
 
Date Thursday 22 September 2011 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement 
 
 
1. Declarations of interest, if any.   

 
Key Decision: 
 
2. Policies for the Management of the Council's Cemeteries - Report of 

Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services [Key Decision 
NH/NS/15/10]  (Pages 1 - 34) 

 
Ordinary Decisions: 
 
3. Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Review Working Group - 

Area Action Partnerships - Report of Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 
35 - 66) 

4. Quarter 1 2011/12 Performance Management Report - Report of 
Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 67 - 110) 

5. Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2011/12 - Period to 30 June 
2011  - Report of Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 111 - 130) 

6. Roundabout Sponsorship / Illegal Signs and Adverts Policy - Report of 
Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services  (Pages 131 - 158) 

7. Private Sector Housing Strategy for County Durham - Report of 
Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development  (Pages 
159 - 232) 

8. Barnard Castle Vision Governance - Report of Corporate Director, 
Regeneration and Economic Development  (Pages 233 - 248) 

9. Update of the Office Accommodation Programme  - Report of 
Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development  (Pages 
249 - 276) 



10. Digital Durham Programme Update  - Joint  Report of Corporate 
Director, Resources and Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development  (Pages 277 - 282) 

11. Joint Commissioning Strategy for Domestic Abuse Services in County 
Durham 2011-14 - Report of Corporate Director, Adults, Wellbeing and 
Health  (Pages 283 - 336) 

12. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

13. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

 
Part B 

 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
14. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
14 September 2011 
 
 
To: The Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the 

Council) together with Councillors N Foster, L Hovvels, M Nicholls, 
M Plews, C Robson, B Stephens, C Vasey and B Young 

 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield, Tel: 0191 383 4205  

 



 

 

     

Cabinet 
 
22 September 2011 
 
Policies for the Management of the 
Councils Cemeteries 
 
Key Decision: NH/NS/15/10 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Terry Collins, Corporate Director for Neighbourhood Services, 
Cllr Brian Stephens, Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods and Local 
Partnerships 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 

1. To consider, in the light of public consultation, proposals for the management of the 
County Councils Cemeteries. 

  
Background 

 

2.  On 13 April 2011 Cabinet reviewed a series of draft policies for the management of 
the County Councils cemeteries. These proposals were informed using feedback 
from a Members Seminar held on 15 November 2010 and covered the following 
areas: 

• Further development of cemeteries as space runs out. 

• Dealing with unsafe memorials 

• Approach to kerbside surrounds 

• Approach to adornments on graves 

• Approach to charging for residents from outside the County. 

• Approach to municipal funerals, incurred at public expense 

• Approach to woodland burial sites 

• Approach to charging for family searches 
 
3.  Members recognised that this is a sensitive, and potentially emotive issue in 

sometimes balancing the wishes of m
[...]
a
g
e
, 
d
is
a
b
ili
ty
, 

ra
c
e
/e
th
n
ic
it
y
, 
re
lig
io
n
/b
e
lie
f 
o
r 
s
e
x
u
a
l 
o
ri
e
n
ta
ti
o
n
. 
A
n
d
 i
t 
w
a
s
 r
e
c
o
g
n
is
e
d
 t
h
a
t 
b
y
 c
h
a
n
g
in
g
 t
h
e
 w
a
y
 t
h
a
t 
w
e
 p
ro
v
id
e
 s
o
m
e
 o
f 
th
e
 

s
e
rv
ic
e
s
 w
e
 o
ff
e
r,
 w
e
 w
ill
 b
e
 i
n
c
re
a
s
in
g
 t
h
e
 c
h
o
ic
e
s
 t
h
a
t 
w
e
 p
ro
v
id
e
 f
o
r 
th
e
 b
e
re
a
v
e
d
. 

 A
c
ti
o
n
 t
o
 b
e
 t
a
k
e
n
 

O
ff
ic
e
r 
re
s
p
o
n
s
ib
le
 

T
a
rg
e
t 
 

 D
a
te
 

In
 w
h
ic
h
 p
la
n
 w
ill
 t
h
is
 a
c
ti
o
n
 

a
p
p
e
a
r 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

W
h
e
n
 w
ill
 t
h
is
 a
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
t 
b
e
 r
e
v
ie
w
e
d
?
 

D
a
te
: 
S
e
p
te
m
b
e
r 
2
0
1
4
 

A
re
 t
h
e
re
 a
n
y
 a
d
d
it
io
n
a
l 
a
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
ts
 t
h
a
t 
n
e
e
d
 t
o
 b
e
 

u
n
d
e
rt
a
k
e
n
 i
n
 r
e
la
ti
o
n
 t
o
 t
h
is
 a
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
t?
 

N
o
 

L
e
a
d
 o
ff
ic
e
r 
- 
s
ig
n
 o
ff
: 
 H
e
a
d
 o
f 
D
ir
e
c
t 
S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 

D
a
te
: 
2
3
 M
a
rc
h
 2
0
1
1
 

H
e
a
d
 o
f 
D
ir
e
c
t 
S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 

R
e
v
ie
w
e
d
: 

S
e
rv
ic
e
 e
q
u
a
lit
y
 r
e
p
re
s
e
n
ta
ti
v
e
 -
 s
ig
n
 o
ff
: 
P
o
lic
y
, 
P
e
rf
o
rm

a
n
c
e
 a
n
d
 C
o
m
m
u
n
ic
a
ti
o
n
s
 M
a
n
a
g
e
r 

D
a
te
: 
2
3
 M
a
rc
h
 2
0
1
1
 

P
o
lic
y
, 
P
e
rf
o
rm

a
n
c
e
 a
n
d
 C
o
m
m
u
n
ic
a
ti
o
n
s
 M
a
n
a
g
e
r 

R
e
v
ie
w
e
d
: 

 

Page 32



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
      

n
s
.p
la
n
n
in
g
a
n
d
p
o
li
c
y
@
d
u
rh
a
m
.g
o
v
.u
k
 

T
e
l 
0
1
9
1
 3

7
2
 5

0
8
0
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 
22 September 2011 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board Review 
Working Group – Area Action 
Partnerships 
 

 

 

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive   
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1 To present, for Cabinet consideration, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board working group review of Durham County Council’s 
Area Action Partnerships.  

 

Background 
 

2 The Overview and Scru
[...]
 Council’s website.  I would also 
like to thank my colleagues on the Working Group for 
their valuable contribution and the evidence, advice 
and information from all of the officers who have 
supported the review.  
 
Councillor Joe Armstrong 
Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Management  
Board and the AAP Review Working Group 
 

Page 40



   5 

1. Key Messages 
 
1.1 The AAP review has highlighted a number of key messages across the 

agreed Key Lines of Enquiry established for review, including a number 
of examples of good practice and developmental learning points. 
Evidence has been received from key officers reporting to the review 
Working Group and also from the engagement activity carried out 
which has supported the review. 

 
1.2 These can be summarised as follows:- 
 

• The Governance arrangements established for the AAPs have 
provided an extremely robust mechanism for ensuring the 
effective operation of the AAPs through which the Council works 
with local communities and key partners to make sure those 
local services meet local needs and that the voice of the 
community is heard within the service development process.  

 
• The diversity of membership across the AAP Boards coupled 

with the wider involvement and engagement of some 5000 AAP 
Forum members has been highlighted across the County as a 
real strength. 

 
• An extensive training and development induction programme 

has been delivered across the AAPs to Board members and 
staff which has included, “Building firm foundations”; decision 
making as a Board; community works and strategic 
neighbourhood working; AAP project funding and appraisal and 
chairing skills. 

 
• Over 900 projects have been delivered across the AAPs up to 

April 2011. Some £3.7m of Area Budget spend has attracted 
£5.6m of matched/additional funding and £4.8m Neighbourhood 
Budget spend has attracted £8.6m of matched/additional 
funding. 

 
• When examining 2009-11 Area budget (AB)  spend against AAP 

p
[...]
e Working Group considered information regarding the AAP Terms 

of Reference and in particular the following key areas:- 
 

• Purpose and Principles 

• Functions 

• Membership and Terms of Office 

• Cessation/Vacancies/Co-optees 

• Roles and Responsibilities 

• Meetings and Standing Orders 

• Decision making and Finance 

• Task and Finish Groups 

• Complaints 

• Equalities and Neighbourhoods 
 
2.1.11 Linked to their consideration of the Terms of Reference, the Working 

Group also examined the work that had been undertaken in respect of 
the identification, delivery and appraisal of training and development 
that had been initially agreed for AAP Boards and staff. 

 
2.1.12 The AAP focus sessions also provided feedback in respect of the AAP 
 Governance arrangements 
 
 AAP Governance Arrangements  
 
 Working Group Conclusions 
 

1. The Working Group considers that the governance 
arrangements for the Area Action Partnerships have provided a 
robust mechanism for ensuring the effective operation of the 
AAPs and that these have  been developed to incorporate key 
learning from the extensive consultation undertaken prior to their 

Page 49



   14

establishment, the views expressed previously by Overview and 
Scrutiny and also best practice developed by the County 
Durham Partnership. 

 
2. The Working Group have nevertheless identified a number of 

areas that should be reviewed in light of comments made during 
the AAP Review process as well as the experience of the past 
two years operation of AAPs. These areas are:-  

 

• The inclusion of AAPs being non-political within the 
purpose and principles outlined within the AAP Terms of 
Reference; 

• The list of alternative public representatives drawn up at 
the initial appointment stage to be revisited as it is over 2 
years old; 

• The rules regarding co-option and their application 
(currently co-optees have to stand down after 6 months 
but can be co-opted again formally); 

• The rules relat
[...]

1. To present progress against the Council’s corporate basket of performance indicators (PIs) and 
report other significant performance issues for the first quarter of 2011/12.                                                                                              
 

Background 

2. This is the quarterly performance report for the Council covering April – June 2011.   The report 
contains information on key performance indicators, risk management and Council Plan 
progress.  The report sets out an overview of performance and progress by Altogether priority 
theme. A summary of key performance indicators is provided at Appendix 3. More detailed 
performance information and Altogether theme analyses are available on request from 
performance@durham.gov.uk. 

 

Developments since last quarter 

3. Extensive work has been undertaken by all services to develop a new corporate set of indicators 
as set out in Appendix 3.  This set of indicators is based around our six ‘Altogether’ priority 
themes and will be used to measure the performance of both the Council and the County 
Durham Partnership.  Five different types of performance indicator have been introduced:  
 

Performance 
Indicator Type 

Rationale 

Target Indicators Targets are set for indicators where improvements can 
be measured regularly and where improvement can be 
actively influenced by the Council and its partners. 

Tracker Indicators Performance will be tracked but no targets will be set for 
indicators which are long term and which the Council 
and its partners only partially influence. For example life 
expectancy measures will be tracked but have no 
targets set.  

Input Indicators Inputs measure the resources (e.g. staff, materials, 
premises, caseload etc) employed to provide a service. 
Taken alongside target and tracker indicators, they may 
help to explain fluctuations in performance, for example 
caused by reduced staff levels or increased caseload. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 67



 

Per
[...]
  

0 Q1 11/12 N/A N/A N/A N/A  

182 No. of Complaints received and recorded on CRM 581 Q1 11/12 N/A N/A N/A N/A  

183 No. of Compliments received and recorded on CRM 163 Q1 11/12 N/A N/A N/A N/A  

184 No. of FOI requests responded to within statutory deadlines 147 Q1 11/12 N/A N/A 117 N/A  

185 No. of new claims (HB/CTB) 1,504 Q1 11/12 N/A N/A N/A N/A  

186 No. of change events (HB/CTB)  10,506 Q1 11/12 N/A N/A N/A N/A  

         

[1] This data is cumulative and the figure is based on 12 months data for the year end so comparisons are not applicable   

[2] A new version of the Police Confidence Survey has been developed for 2011/12 and data will be available in Quarter 2.   

 

P
age 109



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

22 September 2011  
 

Forecast of Revenue and Capital 
Outturn 2011/12 – Period to 30  
June 2011 

 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources  

Councillor Alan Napier, Portfolio Holder for Resources 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide Cabinet with a forecast of 2011/12 Revenue and Capital outturn 
for the period to 30 June 2011. 

Background 

2 This report is the first indication of the Revenue and Capital outturn for 
2011/12. 

Revenue  

Current Position 

3 The table overleaf compares the forecast with the revised budgets and is 
shown in more detail in Appendices 2 and 3: 

Key to Table 
 

Original Budget As agreed by County Council on 23 February 2011 

Revised Budget Original Budget adjusted for budget revisions to be agreed by 
Cabinet. 

Service Grouping Forecast of 
Outturn 

Service Groupings’ forecasted income and expenditure for 
2011/12. 

Variance Over and underspendings when comparing Service Grouping 
outturns to the Revised Budget. 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 111



 

Original 

Budget Budget - 

incorporating 

adjustments

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Children & Young People 105,274 108,037 107,629 -408

Adult Wellbeing and H
[...]
nt 5,658 5,886 228

10 -10 Rent, Rates, Taxes and Other Charges 42 42 0

1,129 830 -299 HRA Subsidy Payable to CLG 4,514 3,928 -586

30 30 0 Bad Debt Provision 250 250 0

5,786 5,890 104 Capital Financing Charges 23,011 23,430 419

411 411 0 Corporate and Other Costs 1,645 1,645 0

14,387 13,876 -511 EXPENDITURE 57,542 57,603 61

-329 -837 -508 NET EXPENDITURE 0 0 0

 

P
age 129



Page 130

This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 
22 September 2011 
 
Roundabout Sponsorship / Illegal signs and 
Adverts Policy 
 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Terry Collins, Corporate Director of Neighbourhood Services, 

Cllr Bob Young, Strategic Environment 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 The purpose of this report is to identify to Cabinet the potential for 

environmental improvements that could be generated by the sponsorship of 
highways assets e.g. verges, roundabouts, lamp-post banners and Christmas 
trees/lights etc. 

 
2 The report also identifies a consistent approach to the enforcement of A-

boards, goods for sale and illegal signs on the highway.  
 
3 Temporary Event signage is not considered as part of this report as such 

signage is permitted under the Traffic Signs Regulations.  Durham County 
Council has an approved policy that is followed for each request.  The 
management of these requests and their approval is currently undertaken by 
colleagues in Regeneration & Economic Development. 

 
Background 
 
4 In September 2005 Cabinet approved an Enforcement Policy Statement that 

sought to prioritise monitoring/inspections and standardised enforcement 
procedures of ‘Display of Goods and A-Boards on Footpaths, Paved Areas and 
Highway Verges’.  This is shown in Appendix 2.  This policy statement 
accepted that compliance monitoring would be based on the hierarchy of 
footways and subject to available resources.  A leaflet entitled ‘Display of 
Goods and A-Boards on the Highway’ was produced and was ‘A guide to 
enforcement policy for Trad
[...]
nard Castle Vision Governance 

 

 

 
 

Report of Ian Thompson, Director of Regeneration and Economic 
Development 

Councillor Neil Foster, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Regeneration 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 This report provides an update on the activities of Barnard Castle Vision, 

includes details of achievements to date, reports on the recent independent 
evaluation, outlines current governance arrangements and makes 
recommendations for future governance arrangements.   

 
Background 
 
2. Barnard Castle Vision (BCV) was established in 2006 to lead a 20-year 

programme of economic regeneration activities within the town of Barnard 
Castle.  Initially membership of the partnership included Teesdale District 
Council as accountable body for funding, Teesdale LSP, One NorthEast, 
Durham County Council, County Durham Economic Partnership, a voluntary 
and community sector representative, Teesdale Marketing Limited and the 
Enterprise Agency.   

 
3. A broad programme of activity strands developing the actual and potential 

resources of the town linked to physical areas within it was agreed, 
underpinned by core principles of benefit to residents, young people, inward 
investors, and visitors, and a commitment to ‘transformational change’. 

 
4. The delivery team is managed by an officer in Economic Regeneration and 

includes a small number of specialist staff on either a secondment or contract 
basis.   
 

5. The BCV has been responsible for 15 projects, which have spent £1,962,000 
of One North East funding within Barnard Castle.  This sum includes initial 
research, survey, delivery team and development costs.  Achievements  are 
as follows: 

• Building the Digital Dale broadband infrastructure. 

• Preparing comprehensive designs for the forthcoming redevelopment of 
the Witham Hall. 

• Creating and managing NeST gallery, cafe and digital studio on the site of 
a former car salesroom on Newgate. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 233



 

• Setting up and 
[...]
 CAR PARKING 
WORKS 

Improved access to 
previously under-used 
car park behind the high 
street 

£79,381 

TOWN WI FI CONNECTIVITY To allow internet access 
for residents and visitors 

£50,000 

RIVERSIDE ENVIRONMENTAL & 
PATHWAY ENHANCEMENTS 

Restore and enhance 
views of the River Tees 
and increase walking 
access 

£32,972 

SURVEYING AND REPAIR OF THE 
MARKET CROSS 

Conservation and 
protection ofGrade 1 
Listed building  

£20,000 

SCAR TOP LANDSCAPING Landscaping of Scar Top 
and Castle area and 
bringing landscape 
characteristics back into 
focus, by renewing rural 
and town features and 
opening up views 

£62,969 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Wider regeneration activities 

Setting up the Barney Guild – a consortium of retail businesses 

Tourism and Festival Activities 

Film and animation Festival 

Partners to the North Pennines Love Food project 

Leadership Forum 

 

Page 247



Page 248

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cabinet 
 
22 September 2011 
 
Update of the Office Accommodation 
Programme 

 

 

 

Report of Ian Thompson, Corporate Director of Regeneration and 
Economic Development and Neil Foster, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration and Economic Development 

 
Purpose of the Report  

 
1. To provide an update of the Office Accommodation Programme following the 

first 6 months of delivering the strategy which was agreed by Cabinet in 
November 2010.   

 
2. This report establishes the Office Accommodation Strategy and scope against 

revised programme objectives, provides an update on progress to date, the 
challenges that have been faced and actions that are being implemented to 
ensure improved performance and successful delivery going forwards. 

 
Background 
 
3. Cabinet approved the original office accommodation strategy on 2 November 

2010 to enhance the council’s customer services provision.  This will be 
achieved through improved Customer Access Points (CAP’s) via 14 dedicated 
facilities and 4 main office centr
[...]

n
 c
e
n
tr
e
 

re
d
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t.
 

D
is
m
is
s
:-
 

a
) 
D
o
e
s
 n
o
t 
in
te
g
ra
te
 b
o
th
 s
e
rv
ic
e
s
. 

b
) 
S
u
b
s
ta
n
ti
a
l 
in
c
re
a
s
e
 i
n
 r
e
v
e
n
u
e
 

c
o
s
ts
. 

c
) 
V
e
ry
 h
ig
h
 c
a
p
it
a
l 
in
v
e
s
tm
e
n
t 

re
q
u
ir
e
d
. 

d
) 
ti
m
e
s
c
a
le
s
 f
o
r 
th
e
 t
o
w
n
 c
e
n
tr
e
 

re
d
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t.
 

 

Page 276



 

 

Cabinet  
 

22 September 2011 
 

Digital Durham Programme Update 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

Ian Thompson, Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic 
Development  

Councillor Alan Napier, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Resources 

Councillor Neil Foster, Cabinet Portfolio Holder Regeneration and 
Economic Development 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To provide an update on the Digital Durham programme and the bid for 

funding to Broadband Delivery UK (BDUK) 
 

2. To seek Cabinet agreement to the proposed governance arrangements for 
the programme going forward 

 
Background 
 
3. Cabinet agreed on 9 March 2011 to the proposed plans to provide next 

generation (super fast) broadband in County Durham through a funding 
bid to seek the investment required from Broadband Delivery United 
Kingdom (BDUK) and the commercial broadband providers. 
 

4. The original bid to BDUK was submitted on 15 June, requesting a £10.2 
million grant. The awards were announced on 27 May but Durham was not 
successful at this time.  Three bids were successful including Wiltshire, 
Norfolk and Devon and Somerset (a joint bid) sharing £50 million. 
 

5. BDUK have since announced that Durham (and Gateshead) has been 
allocated an indicative amount of £7.79m (£30k), which equates to 
approximately £52 per unconnected property across the county.  

 
6. For context, Northumberland has been allocated £7.03m, Tyne and Wear 

(excluding Gateshead) £3.42m and Tees Valley £0.77m.  None of these 
has yet submitted a bid. 

 
7. The money will be made avail
[...]
omestic Abuse Services in County 
Durham 2011-14  

 

  

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Report of Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director, Adults Wellbeing 
and Health 
Report of Lucy Hovvels, Portfolio holder for Safer & Healthier 
Communities. 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to present Cabinet with a final draft of the Joint 

Commissioning Strategy for Domestic Abuse Services 2011-14. 
 
 Background 
 
2. The Safe Durham Partnership recognised that the development and delivery of 

Specialist Domestic Abuse Services across the county particularly in respect of 
adults and Children’s outreach services was necessary especially in the context of 
a unitary Council.  A Scrutiny report in 2007 had highlighted the problems 
associated with domestic abuse in the County. 

 
3. A single approach to these services has been developed by the Domestic Abuse 

Forum Executive Group (DAFEG) and this has been accepted by the Safe Durham 
Partnership Board. 

 
4. The Safe Durham Partnership Board agreed that a commissioning approach 

should be adopted and Durham County Council and NHS County Durham agreed 
to combine budgets and commit recurrent funding to commission specialist 
domestic abuse services.  

 
5. The Safe Durham Partnership Board approved this approach in January 2011 and 

at the DAFEG meeting held on the 8th February 2011 the consultation framework 
was agreed.  The draft strategy was then circulated for a three month period of 
consultation.    
 

6. A consultation pro forma and questionnaire was circulated electronically to 
stakeholders, practitioners and other interested parties. It was placed on the 
County Durham Partnership website for public access (see Appendix 3 for full 
details).  The strategy was also considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.   
 

7. Following the three month consultation period the strategy was updated and the 
final draft agreed by the Safe Durham Partnership Board at their meeting 
[...]
 Head of Social 
inclusion and 
Director of Public 
Health 

Assess identified priorities for 
change against value for money 
and outcomes and make 
recommendations to DAFEG in 
respect of 
commissioning/decommissioning 
services 

Undertake the 
assessment 

Staff time Services to be 
commissioned 
are identified  

March 2011 Head of Social 
inclusion and 
Director of Public 
Health 

Review the commissioning 
strategy 

Undertake the 
review 

Staff time Strategy reviewed 
and refreshed 

By March 2012 Head of Social 
inclusion and 
Director of Public 
Health 

 

P
age 334



 

 

Appendix 5:  Checkpoint Report 

 
 
Service/Project Name:  
 
 
Date:  
 
 
Service/Project Lead Officer: 
 
 
Outcomes that the service/project         Insert the AGREED  
Contribute to:                                           outcomes as set out in 
                                                                    your contract 
 
 
 
 
 
Performance Indicators       Q1       Q2        Q3        Q4 
 
Insert here the PIs agreed in 
your contract 
 
 
 
Service/project Update:                       Insert service/project update here 
 
 
 
 
 
Issues:                                                    Identify any issues which are 
 affecting service delivery or 
 performance 
 
 
 
 
Expected developments with  
Service/project in the next 3  
Months: 

Page 335



 

 

 
 

Page 336


	Agenda
	2 Policies for the Management of the Council's Cemeteries - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services [Key Decision NH/NS/15/10]
	CemeteriesEqIA

	3 Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Review Working Group - Area Action Partnerships - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	OverviewAAPSummaryRecs

	4 Quarter 1 2011/12 Performance Management Report - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	5 Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2011/12 - Period to 30 June 2011  - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	6 Roundabout Sponsorship / Illegal Signs and Adverts Policy - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services
	RoundaboutSponsorshipEqIA

	7 Private Sector Housing Strategy for County Durham - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	PrivateSectorHousingDoc

	8 Barnard Castle Vision Governance - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	9 Update of the Office Accommodation Programme  - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	OfficeAccommodationAppendix5
	OfficeAccommodationProgrammeAppendix6
	OfficeAccommodationProgrammeAppendix 7
	OfficeAccommodationAppendix8

	10 Digital Durham Programme Update  - Joint  Report of Corporate Director, Resources and Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	11 Joint Commissioning Strategy for Domestic Abuse Services in County Durham 2011-14 - Report of Corporate Director, Adults, Wellbeing and Health
	JointCommissioningApp2
	JointCommissioningApp4




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Special Meeting of Cabinet held at the County Hall, Durham on Thursday 22 
September 2011 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig in the Chair 
 

 
Cabinet Members:   
Councillors Foster, Hovvels, Napier, Nicholls, M Plews, C Robson, Stephens, and 
B Young. 
 
Other Members: 
Councillors J Armstrong, B Arthur, B Avery, J Blakey, J Chaplow, B Graham, N Harrison, 
A Hopgood, P Jopling, A Laing, J Shuttleworth, D Southwell, P Stradling, R Todd, E 
Tomlinson, J Turnbull, and M Wilkes. 
 

 
 

1  Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations. 
 
 

2 Policies for the Management of the Councils Cemeteries 
Key Decision: NH/NS/15/10 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services to consider, in the light of public consultation, proposals for the 
management of the County Councils Cemeteries (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
3 Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Review Working Group – Area 

Action Partnerships 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive on the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Board working group review of Durham County Council’s 
Area Action Partnerships (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor J Armstrong, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board presented the report to Cabinet. He advised that the working groups findings 
included that the AAPs governance arrangements provided an extremely robust 
mechanism for ensuring the effective operation, they had delivered over 900 



projects prior to 1 April 2011, and of the significant amount of grant and matched 
funding that had been committed. He thanked the working group and officers for 
undertaking the review, and asked Cabinet to report back in due course on the 
recommendations that had been identified. 
 
Cabinet members welcomed the report and thanked the working group for 
undertaking the review which they would respond back on. They spoke of the 
excellent work that had been undertaken by the AAPs, and of the unprecedented 
levels of community engagement. 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
4 Quarter 1 2011/12 Performance Management Report  

The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that presented 
progress against the Council’s corporate basket of performance indicators (PIs) and 
report other significant performance issues for the first quarter of 2011/12                                                                               
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
5         Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2011/12 – Period to 30 June 2011 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources that provided 
a forecast of 2011/12 Revenue and Capital outturn for the period to 30 June 2011 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
6 Roundabout Sponsorship / Illegal signs and Adverts Policy 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services that identified the potential for environmental improvements that could be 
generated by the sponsorship of highways assets e.g. verges, roundabouts, lamp-
post banners and Christmas trees/lights etc., together with a consistent approach to 
the enforcement of A-boards, goods for sale and illegal signs on the highway (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
 



7    Private Sector Housing Strategy for County Durham  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development that sought approval of the Private Sector Housing 
Strategy (2011- 2015) for County Durham (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 

8 Barnard Castle Vision Governance 

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development that provided an update on the activities of Barnard Castle 
Vision, including details of achievements to date, reports on the recent independent 
evaluation, outlines current governance arrangements and made recommendations 
for future governance arrangements (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
9         Update of the Office Accommodation Programme 

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development that provided an update of the Office Accommodation 
Programme following the first 6 months of delivering the strategy which was agreed 
by Cabinet in November 2010 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
10 DIGITAL DURHAM PROGRAMME UPDATE 

 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Resources, and 
Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development that provided an 
update on the Digital Durham programme and the bid for funding to Broadband 
Delivery UK (BDUK), and which sought agreement to the proposed governance 
arrangements for the programme going forward (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 



11 Joint Commissioning Strategy for Domestic Abuse Services in County 
Durham 2011-14 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Adults Wellbeing and 
Health with a final draft of the Joint Commissioning Strategy for Domestic Abuse 
Services 2011-14 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 

The Chairman agreed that the next item could be considered as urgent business. 

12 Review of Indoor Sport & Leisure Facilities – Update & Evaluation of Further 
Bids 
Key Decision NS/04/11 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services that provided an update & evaluation of further bids in relation to the 
Review of Indoor Sport & Leisure Facilities (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services advised that letters had been  
sent to the unsuccessful bidders the day before which included an invite to meet up 
the following week with officers, who would explain in detail the reasons for the bids 
being unsuccessful.  
 
Members of Cabinet explained how the decision to close the two remaining sports 
centres that were at risk was very difficult and a sad situation, however went on to 
advise of the difficult decisions that had to be made in the current economic climate. 
In responding to questions raised by members, it was pointed out that officers had 
undertaken everything they could to work with potential bidders to try and keep 
open the centres, and that they had come along way from the original consultation 
document as now they were in the position that 5 of the 7 leisure facilities, that were 
at risk of closure, would continue to operate. It was disappointing that bids 
submitted for Glenholme and Ferryhill had not been viable proposals.  
 
The Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services in responding to comments, 
advised of the amount of time officers of the Authority had undertaken with potential 
bidders/ local members, and of the ongoing dialogue/ meetings that had taken 
place. He advised that officers would have early dialogue with local members of the 
areas affected to advise on what was envisaged would be provided to engage local 
communities in sporting/ leisure activities. He explained that those outside activities 
at Glenholme leisure centre would not be affected. 
 
Thanks were conveyed to Cabinet members and officers, from Sherburn Parish 
Council, and on behalf of the local members, for working with them in relation to 
Sherburn leisure centre. 
 
 



Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
 


